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Thank you for choosing MINISO Wireless Earphones. Please read this
manual carefully before use. Use it properly for best product performance.
MINISO Wireless Earphones have stylish design, compact size, true-to-life
sound and multiple functions. The whole series have the patent of
appearance design. The system adopting the industry-leading technology
enables you to enjoy the excellent sound effects anytime at home, outdoors,
during a trip or at work. It provides perfect experience when you play music
on your laptops, digital music players and other audio-visual players, leading
you to a better life with beautiful music!

CAUTIONS

1.Reasonable control of the volume and time of usage is required to avoid
hearing damage.

2.For your safety, do not use under potentially hazardous condition.

3.Do not listen to music, call up or answer the phone while driving to avoid
danger caused by distraction.

4 Keep out of reach of children to avoid danger caused by improper use.
5.Do not throw to avoid damage caused by dropping.

6.Do not store or use under -20 C or above 45 C to avoid shortening the
lifespan of earphones and battery.

7.Do not modify, disassemble or repair the product by yourself.
8.Irreplaceable battery. It should be disposed of according to local rules &
regulations or be recycled by professional institute. Do not throw away or
toss it into fire.

9.When not in use for a long time, charge the earphones once every 3
months to extend its service life.

PARAMETERS

BT Version 5.3 Rated Voltage 5V DC
BT Name MINISO-M2 | [ransmission 10m

. Charging Case
Charging Type-C Battery Capacity 200mAh
Earph B . y
ngjac?{;,e attery 30mAh Charging Time 2h
Music Playback Time 3h

® Earphone
@ Type-C Charging Port
@ Indicator Light
@ Cover

® Charging Case

IN

CTIO

Function Instructions of Charging Case
Press on the earphone for 2
Turn on seconds or take it out of charging case
Press on the earphone for 5
Turn off s

seconds or put it into charging case

Pairing Mode Automatic pairing
Instructions of Earbuds
Play/Pause Single press on left or right touch button
Next Track Double press on right touch button

Previous Track Double press on left touch button

End a Call Single press on left or right touch button

Answer a Call Single press on left or right touch button

Long press for 2 seconds

Reject a Call on left or right touch button
Volume + Press on right touch button 3 times
Volume - Press on left touch button 3 times

Siri Activation Long press for 2 seconds on left or right touch button

Turning On: White & red lights flash alternately.
Turning Off: Red light flashes for 2 seconds.
Pairing: White light goes on in breathing mode.
Charging: Red light is on constantly.
Charging Case During Charging: Charging
case’s white light flashes slowly.
Charging Case is Fully Charged: White light is
on constantly.

Indicator Light

CESSORIES

Device x 1 User Manual x 1 Type-C Charging Cable x 1

TROUBLESHOOTING

1.Fail to pair the wireless earphones with your cell phone.

Solution: Check if the earphones are in pairing mode, and whether the
phone has BT function on. Check the list on your phone, remove the
earphones from the list, follow the instructions of user manual to pair the
earphones with your phone again.

2.Cannot turn on the wireless earphones.

Solution: Check the battery to see if it is low.

3.Can the battery of the wireless earphones be replaced?

Answer: No. The lithium polymer battery in the earphones is irreplaceable.
4.The wireless earphones got disconnected with the phone within 10
meters.

Solution: BT is wireless so that it is very sensitive to objects between the
earphones and the connected device. Check if there are any metal or other
objects that may affect the connection within the effective distance.
5.Cannot hear audio playing when the earphones are connected to the
computer or phone.

Solution: Check whether the computer’s audio output is already connected
to wireless device and whether the Bluetooth in the computer supports A2DP
protocol. Make sure the volume is up on your phone or computer.

6.Can | operate the Apps of my phone through the earphones after
connecting the wireless earphones to the phone?

Answer: Some apps may not support being operated through the earphones
due to their settings.

FCC WARNIN

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Operation is subject to

the following two conditions:

(1)This device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2)This device must accept any interference received, including interference
that may cause undesired operation.

Caution: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party
responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the
equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits
for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These
limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and
can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not
occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following measures: --Reorient or relocate
the receiving antenna. --Increase the separation between the equipment and
receiver. -- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from
that to which the receiver is connected. --Consult the dealer or an
experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement:

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement.
The device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.
This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any
other antenna or transmitter.

IC WARNING

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s).
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

This device may not cause interference, and

This device must accept any interference, including interference that may
cause undesired operation of the device.

CHER CLIENT

Nous vous remercions d'utiliser les Ecouteurs sans Fil MINISO. Veuillez lire
attentivement ce manuel avant de I'utiliser. Utilisez-le correctement pour
obtenir les meilleures performances du produit. Les Ecouteurs sans Fil
MINISO ont un aspect élégant, une taille compacte, un son fidéle et des
fonctions multiples. La série entiére a le brevet de la conception de
I'apparence. Le systeme adoptant la technologie de pointe de I'industrie vous
permet de profiter d'excellents effets sonores a tout moment, a la maison, a
I'extérieur, en voyage ou au travail. Il offre une expérience parfaite lorsque
vous jouez de la musique sur vos ordinateurs portables, vos lecteurs de
musique numérique et autres lecteurs audiovisuels, vous menant a une vie
meilleure avec de la belle musique !

ATTENTION

1. Un contréle raisonnable du volume et du temps d'utilisation est nécessaire
pour éviter les dommages auditifs.

2. Pour votre sécurité, ne I'utilisez pas dans des conditions potentiellement
dangereuses.

3. N'écoutez pas de musique, n'appelez pas ou ne répondez pas au
téléphone en conduisant pour éviter tout danger di & une distraction.

4. Maintenir hors de portée des enfants pour éviter tout danger da a une
utilisation incorrecte.

5. Ne le jetez pas pour éviter tout dommage di a une chute.

6. Ne pas conserver a une température inférieure & -20 C ou supérieure a
45 C pour éviter de réduire la durée de vie des écouteurs et de la batterie.
7. Ne pas modifier, démonter ou réparer le produit.

8. Batterie irremplagable. Elle doit étre mise au rebut conformément aux
régles et réglementations locales ou étre recyclée par un institut
professionnel. Ne la jetez pas et ne la jetez pas au feu.

9. Si vous n'utilisez pas les écouteurs pendant une longue période,
rechargez-les tous les 3 mois pour prolonger leur durée de vie.

PARAMETRES

i Tension
Version BT 53 Nominale 5V DC
Nom du BT MINISO-M2 Distance de 10m

transmission

Capacité de la
Type-C batterie duboitier 200mAh
de chargement

Port de chargement

Capacité de la Temps de
batterie de I'écouteur 30mAh chargement 2h

Durée de lecture 3h
de la musique

APERGCU DU PRODUIT

® Ecouteurs

@ Port de Chargement
Type-C

® Voyant lumineux

@® Couvercle

® Boitier de Chargement

INSTRUCTIO

Instructions Relatives au

Fonction Boitier de Chargement
Appuyez sur I'écouteur pendant 2
Allumer secondes ou sortez-le du boitier de chargement
Eteindre Appuyez sur I'écouteur pendant 5 secondes

ou remettez-le dans le boitier de chargement

Mode Appairage Appairage automatique
Instructions des Ecouteurs
Lecture/Pause Appui simple sur la touche gauche ou droite

Piste Suivante Double pression sur la touche droite

Piste Précédente Double appui sur la touche gauche

Terminer un Appel Appui simple sur le bouton gauche ou droit

Répondre a un Appel Appui simple sur le bouton gauche ou droit

Appuyez longuement pendant 2
secondes sur la fouche gauche ou droite

Rejeter un Appel

Volume + Appuyer 3 fois sur la touche droite

Volume - Appuyez 3 fois sur la touche gauche

Appuyez longuement pendant 2 secondes
sur la fouche gauche ou droite

Mise en marche : les lumiéres blanche et
. rouge clignotent alternativement.
Arrét : Le voyant rouge clignote pendant 2

X secondes.
Appairage : Le voyant blanc s'allume en
mode re i

Activation de Siri

Voyant Lumineux 3
Chargement : La lumiére rouge est allumée
.. enpermanence.

Boitier de Chargement Pendant le
Chargement : Le voyant blanc du boitier de
_chargement clignote lentement.

Le Boitier de Chargement est Completement
Chargé : Le voyant blanc est allumeé en

CCESSOIR

Appareil x 1 Manuel d'Utilisation x 1~ Cable de chargement Type-C x 1

RESOLUTION DES PROBLEMES

1.Les é sans fil ne p pas étre appairés au

Solution : Vérifiez si les écouteurs sont en mode d’appairage et si la fonction

BT du téléphone est activée. Vérifiez la liste sur votre téléphone, retirez les

écouteurs de la liste, suivez les instructions du manuel d'utilisation pour

appairer @ nouveau les écouteurs avec votre téléphone.

2. Impossible d'allumer les écouteurs sans fil.

Solution : Vérifiez la batterie pour voir si elle est faible.

3. La batterie des écouteurs sans fil peut-elle étre remplacée ?

Réponse : Non : Non. La batterie au lithium polymére des écouteurs est

irremplagable.

4. Les écouteurs sans fil ont été déconnectés du téléphone dans un

rayon de 10 meétres.

Solution : La technologie BT étant sans fil, elle est trés sensible aux objets

situés entre les écouteurs et I'appareil appairé. Vérifiez s'il y a des objets

métalliques ou autres qui peuvent affecter 'appairage dans la distance

effective.

5. Impossible d'entendre la lecture audio lorsque les écouteurs sont
ppairés a I'ordil ou au télé

Solution : Vérifiez si la sortie audio de I'ordinateur est déja appairée a un

périphérique sans fil et si le Bluetooth de I'ordinateur prend en charge le

protocole A2DP. Assurez-vous que le volume est élevé sur votre téléphone

ou votre ordinateur.

AVERTISSEMENT IC

Cet appareil est conforme a la ou aux normes RSS exemptées de licence
d'Industrie Canada. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes :
(1) Ce dispositif ne doit pas causer d'interférences, et

(2) Ce dispositif doit accepter toute interférence, y compris les interférences
susceptibles de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable du dispositif.
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